

No. 17-3093

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN R. VAN ORDEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**MARK STRINGER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:09-CV-971-AGF
Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**Anthony E. Rothert
Omri E. Praiss
American Civil Liberties Union
of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-652-3114**

**Thomas E. Wack
7611 Wydown Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-643-1887**

**John H. Quinn III
Sher Corwin Winters LLC
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-499-5234**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Defendants Have Ignored The Facts, Misconstrued Plaintiffs’ Class Claims And Raised Spurious Issues.....	1
1. Ignoring The Facts.....	1
2. Misconstruing Plaintiffs’ Class Claims.....	1
3. Raising Spurious Issues	3
(i) Financial Considerations	3
(ii) “Difficult Task”.....	4
(iii) “Adequate” State Remedies.....	5
(iv) Release Numbers.....	5
B. The Procedural Due Process And State Law Defenses Are Baseless.....	6
1. Procedural Due Process.....	6
2. State Law	8
C. Deliberate Indifference Is The Conscious-Shocking Standard For This Case.....	9
D. The Totality Of The Evidence Demonstrates Deliberate Indifference.....	12
E. Plaintiffs Have A Fundamental Liberty Interest.....	18
F. Shocks-The-Conscience And Fundamental Interest Are Disjunctives.....	22
G. <i>Karsjens</i> Is Not Controlling.....	23
1. <i>Karsjens</i> Is Distinguishable.....	23

2. To The Extent *Karsjens* Is Deemed To Be Inconsistent
With Supreme Court And Eighth Circuit Precedent,
It Should Be Overruled27

H. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should Survive28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).....	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	6
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	9, 10, 15, 22, 23, 28
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Eggleton v. Plasser & Theurer Export</i> , 495 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. banc 2010)	13
<i>Finney v. Arkansas Bd. of Corr.</i> , 505 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Graham v. Contract Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2000)	28

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Hake v. Clarke</i> , 91 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	7
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Care & Treatment of Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007)	12
<i>Innovative Home Health Care, Inc. v. P.T.-O.T. Assocs. of the Black Hills</i> , 141 F.3d 1284 (8th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968)	3
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	19, 22
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	16, 21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Kaplan v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 847 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Minn. 2015)	23, 24

<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 9
<i>Liddell v. State</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Matican v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	17
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	8, 26
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	6, 16
<i>Morgan v. Rabun</i> , 128 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	17
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	17, 18, 21, 23, 28
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	7, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	20

<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	17
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (Mar. 5, 2018).....	15, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Melendez-Carrion</i> , 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 679 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	19
<i>Welsch v. Likins</i> , 550 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	8
<i>Young v. City of Little Rock</i> , 249 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	19, 20

<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	22
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	6

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. §632.480(5).....	21
R.S.Mo. §632.495	4, 6, 9
R.S.Mo. §632.498	4, 5, 26
R.S.Mo. §632.501	4, 9
R.S.Mo. §632.505.1	6, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	2
